

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MACKIE L. SHIVERS, JR.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Lindsey C Boney IV
Counsel of Record
Stanley E. Blackmon
Sarah Gunn
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS LLP
1819 Fifth Avenue North
Birmingham, AL 35203
Phone: (205) 521-8914
lboney@bradley.com

Charles F. Spainhour
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS LLP
1600 Division Street, Suite 700
Nashville, TN 37203-2771

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinions Below..... 1

Jurisdiction..... 1

Statutory Provisions Involved 1

Introduction..... 3

Statement 5

 A. Statutory Background 5

 B. Factual Background..... 7

 C. Proceedings Before the District
 Court..... 7

 D. Proceedings Before the Court of
 Appeals 9

Reasons For Granting The Petition..... 11

 I. The Divided Decision Below Deepens A
 Recognized Circuit Split On The Precise
 Question Presented. 11

 II. The Decision Below Is Wrong. 17

 III. This Question Is Squarely Presented,
 Exceptionally Important, And Likely To
 Recur..... 23

A.	This case presents an ideal vehicle for resolving the circuit split.	23
B.	The question presented raises an important and recurring issue.	26
C.	The question presented arises in other statutory contexts.	28
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT, DATED JUNE 9, 2021..... 1a

APPENDIX B — OPINION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, OCALA DIVISION, FILED APRIL 14, 2017..... 34a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.P.F. v. United States</i> , 492 F. Supp. 3d 989 (D. Ariz. 2020)	28
<i>Ashley v. United States</i> , No. 1:20-CV-0154-SWS/MLC, 2020 WL 8996805 (D.N.M. Nov. 2, 2020)	27
<i>Barbour v. United States</i> , No. 1:18-cv-0246-NONE-BAM (PC), 2020 WL 3571565 (E.D. Cal. July 1, 2020)	28
<i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowen v. Warden Baldwin State Prison</i> , 826 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2016)	8, 25
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S. Ct. 740 (2021)	21
<i>Caldwell v. Warden, FCI Talladega</i> , 748 F.3d 1090 (11th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Cottone v. Jenne</i> , 326 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2003)	25

<i>Dalal v. Molinelli</i> , No. 20-1434, 2021 WL 1208901 (D.N.J. Mar. 30, 2021)	27
<i>Doe KS v. United States</i> , No. 17-2306, 2017 WL 6039536 (D. Kan. Dec. 6, 2017)	28
<i>Gill v. United States</i> , No. 19-12441-NMG, 2021 WL 327506 (D. Mass. Jan. 29, 2021)	27
<i>Harris v. Monds</i> , 696 So. 2d 446 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1997)	8
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)	21, 22
<i>Keller v. United States</i> , 771 F.3d 1021 (7th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Kiiskila v. United States</i> , 466 F.2d 626 (7th Cir. 1972)	16
<i>Kosak v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 848 (1984)	26
<i>Limone v. United States</i> , 579 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Linder v. McPherson</i> , No. 14-cv-2714, 2015 WL 739633 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 29, 2015)	24
<i>Linder v. United States</i> , 937 F.3d 1087 (7th Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 159 (2020)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Loumiet v. United States</i> , 828 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	15
<i>Medina v. United States</i> , 259 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Myers & Myers, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 527 F.2d 1252 (2d Cir. 1975)	15
<i>Nurse v. United States</i> , 226 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2000).....	14, 17, 26, 28
<i>Owen v. City of Indep.</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	17, 18
<i>Prisco v. Talty</i> , 993 F.2d 21 (3d Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Ramirez v. Reddish</i> , No. 2:18-cv-00176-DME-MEH, 2020 WL 1955366 (D. Utah Apr. 23, 2020).....	27
<i>Raz v. United States</i> , 343 F.3d 945 (8th Cir. 2003).....	14, 17, 26, 28
<i>Reid v. United States</i> , 626 Fed. Appx. 766 (10th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Rich v. United States</i> , 811 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Rosas v. Brock</i> , 826 F.2d 1004 (11th Cir. 1987).....	29

<i>Simmons v. Himmelreich</i> , 578 U.S. 621 (2016).....	21
<i>Spotts v. United States</i> , 613 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>St. Tammany Par. v. FEMA</i> , 556 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Sutton v. United States</i> , 819 F.2d 1289 (5th Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Tew v. United States</i> , 86 F.3d 1003 (10th Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>Tobar v. United States</i> , 731 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2013).....	29, 30
<i>U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. United States</i> , 837 F.2d 116 (3d Cir. 1988)	14
<i>United States v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Muniz</i> , 374 U.S. 150 (1963).....	6
<i>United States v. Varig Airlines</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984).....	7
<i>Usayan v. Republic of Turkey</i> , 6 F.4th 31 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	13, 28
<i>Westfall v. Erwin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988).....	21

<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 557 (2007).....	22
--	----

<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	22
--	----

Statutes

5 U.S.C. 701(a).....	29
----------------------	----

28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	1
------------------------	---

28 U.S.C. 1346(b).....	<i>passim</i>
------------------------	---------------

28 U.S.C. 1602	28
----------------------	----

28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(5)	28
----------------------------	----

28 U.S.C. 2680(a).....	<i>passim</i>
------------------------	---------------

42 U.S.C. 5148	28, 29
----------------------	--------

46 U.S.C. 30901	29
-----------------------	----

46 U.S.C. 31101	29
-----------------------	----

Other Authorities

Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(b)(iii).....	ii
